

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE SETH CRAIN, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-1920
L.T. No. 98-17084 CFAWS

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
scott.browne@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 40

ARGUMENT..... 42

 ISSUE I 42

 WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT
 REJECTED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WERE
 INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S BLOOD
 AND DNA EVIDENCE?

 ISSUE II 63

 WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING
 COUNSEL WERE NOT DEFICIENT IN FAILING TO RETAIN AN
 EXPERT TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S MEDICAL EXAMINER’S
 TESTIMONY REGARDING SCRATCH MARK EVIDENCE?

 ISSUE III 74

 WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT
 REJECTED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WERE
 INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY PREPARE AND
 PRESENT MITIGATION EVIDENCE IN THE PENALTY PHASE?

 ISSUE IV 92

 WHETHER APPELLANT’S LAWYERS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
 PREVENTED FROM INTERVIEWING THE JURORS?

 ISSUE V 95

 WHETHER CUMULATIVE ERRORS DENIED APPELLANT THE RIGHT
 TO A FAIR TRIAL?

CONCLUSION..... 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 96

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	78
<u>Chandler v. United States,</u> 218 F. 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	46, 66
<u>Crain v. Florida,</u> 546 U.S. 829 (2005)	9
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	43
<u>Osborne v. Terry,</u> 466 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006)	62
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>U.S. v. Powell,</u> 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	94
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	70
<u>Van Poyck v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.,</u> 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)	90
<u>Waters v. Thomas,</u> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.)(<i>en banc</i>), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 982 (1995)	43
<u>Woodard v. Collins,</u> 898 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1990)	71

State Cases

<u>Atkins v. Dugger,</u> 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	64
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	80

<u>Barnhill v. State,</u> 971 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	94
<u>Belcher v. State,</u> 961 So.2d 239 (Fla. 2007)	65
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 952 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2006)	70
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	93
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	95
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009)	70
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 829 (2005)	1, 9
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	57
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	44
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	79, 81
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008)	94
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	91, 93
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	78
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	77, 88

<u>Heath v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2009)	50
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	50
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	49
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	79
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	87
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	95
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2000)	93
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006)	71
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	48, 55
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	62
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006)	86
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	92
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2008)	94
<u>Smithers v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 460 (Fla. 2009)	65

<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	61
<u>State v. Mundt,</u> 115 Ohio St. 3d 22, 873 N.E.2d 828 (Ohio 2007)	65
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	72
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	94
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	78

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b)	94
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.575	94
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	10
Rule 4-3.5(d)(4), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	93, 94
